

No. 08-974

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARTHUR L. LEWIS, JR.; GREGORY S. FOSTER, JR.;  
ARTHUR C. CHARLESTON, III; PAMELA B. ADAMS;  
WILLIAM R. MUZZALL; PHILIPPE H. VICTOR; CRAWFORD  
M. SMITH; ALDRON R. REED; and AFRICAN AMERICAN  
FIRE FIGHTERS LEAGUE OF CHICAGO, INC.,  
individually, and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

MARA S. GEORGES  
Corporation Counsel  
of the City of Chicago  
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON\*  
Deputy Corporation Counsel  
MYRIAM ZRECZNY KASPER  
Chief Assistant  
Corporation Counsel  
NADINE JEAN WICHERN  
Assistant Corporation Counsel  
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 800  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 744-7764

\*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
Background .....	1
District Court Proceedings .....	7
Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
BECAUSE NO EEOC CHARGE WAS FILED WITHIN 300 DAYS OF THE UNLAWFUL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE HERE, PETITIONERS' TITLE VII CLAIM WAS TIME BARRED.....	14
A. Title VII Imposes A Purposefully Short Charge-Filing Period. ....	15
B. Determining Accrual Of A Title VII Claim Begins With Identifying The Unlawful Practice. ....	17
C. The Unlawful Practice Here Was The Eligibility List Created From The Examination Results. ....	24
D. Each Use Of The List Was Not A New Unlawful Practice With Its Own Charge-Filing Period. ....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. Because Accrual Of Title VII Claims Varies With The Practice, Practices Other Than Discrete Acts, Including Some With Disparate Impact, May Warrant Different Rules.....	41
F. Policy Concerns Support Finding Only One Discrete Act Here, Not A Recurring Present Violation. ....	45
CONCLUSION .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1962 (2009).....	21
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1977).....	42
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beavers v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1992).....	44-45
<i>Bronze Shields, Inc. v. New Jersey De- partment of Civil Service</i> , 667 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981).....	20, 27
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	25
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	42
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	42
<i>Cox v. City of Memphis</i> , 230 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 2000).....	25, 49
<i>Davidson v. Board of Governors</i> , 920 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1990).....	43-44
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 23 FEP Cases 1088 (E.D. Pa. 1980) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	15, 16, 29, 37
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	15, 28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....	25, 51
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	41
<i>General Marine Transport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	29
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	33
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	18, 39, 46
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	37
<i>Hood v. New Jersey Department of Civil Service</i> , 680 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Union of Electrical, Radio &amp; Machine Workers v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	17, 52
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	37
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	42
<i>Kolstad v. ADA</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	16, 51
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	31-32
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2395 (2008).....	19, 46
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	16-17
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977).....	25
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Pennwoven, Inc.</i> , 194 F.2d 521 (3d Cir. 1952) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Triple C Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	24-25
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	39
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	17
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	27
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	18, 39
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	19
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	42



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zipes v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	14, 31
<b>STATUTES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 106(4).....	42
17 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	42
29 U.S.C. § 106(b).....	31
29 U.S.C. § 206(a).....	42
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1) .....	42
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	14, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	18, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2).....	21, 37
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	21, 37
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8 .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9 .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(a) .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.13 .....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1601.14 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.15 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.16 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.17 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.20 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.21 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.24 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.25 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28 .....	15-16
29 C.F.R. § 1601.80 .....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4 .....	48
29 C.F.R. § 1607.5 .....	48
29 C.F.R. § 1607.5(H) .....	39
29 C.F.R. § 1607.15 .....	48
<b>TREATISE</b>	
Merrick T. Rossein, <i>Employment Discrimination Law &amp; Litigation</i> (2008).....	43
